Compliance with Standards
FAA: Designed according to ALSF-1, ALSF-2, ALSF-2/SSALR:
FAA-E-2628; MALSR: FAA-E-2325
ICAO: Annex 14 Vol. 1, para. 5.3.4, 5.3.4.17, 5.3.7, and 5.3.8
Military: UFC 3-535-01 – Chapter 3 for Approach Applications
using sequenced flashing lights
ALSF Uses
ALSF-1, ALSF-2, and ALSF-2/SSALR approach lighting systems with

and three-step intensity control signals to the sequenced flasher
assemblies in remote and local mode.
MCC Ordering Code
System
1 = ALSF per FAA-E-2628 or ICAO
2 = MALSR per FAA-E-2325
3 = MALSR per FAA-E-2980
4 = UDAL1
5 = ALSF per 2628 Stainless Steel
Flashers
XX = Maximum number of flashers
Examples:
08 = 8 flashers
21 = 21 flashers
30 = 30 flashers (ICAO applications)
Monitoring2
1 = Without monitoring
2 = With monitoring
Input Voltage
1 = 120/240 VAC (standard)
Surge Protection
2 = Monitored surge protection3
0
Remote Connection – Hardwired
0 = None
1 = +24 VDC
2 = +48 VDC
3 = 120 VAC
Notes
1 A special Unidirectional Approach Lighting (UDAL) system can also  be
configured. Contact the ADB SAFEGATE Sales Department for details. A
UDAL consists of 5 unidirectional sequenced flashers and 2 unidirectional
REILs.
2 Monitoring required for ALSF systems per FAA-E-2628
3 Includes 40 kA surge protection devices in each ICC. Surge protection
status monitored electronically.
44A6763 - X X X X X X 0 X
Master Control Cabinet Equipment Data
Input and
Output Voltage
120/240 VAC, +10%/-15%, 50/60 Hz, three-wire,
single-phase (neutral center-tapped)
Time from
Trigger Pulse to
Trigger Pulse
In ALSF mode, corresponds to one cycle of 60
Hz line, 16.67 ms. In SSALR mode, corresponds to
every other cycle of the 60 Hz line or 33.3 ms. For
MALSR, corresponds to every other cycle of the 60
Hz line or 33.3 ms.
Enclosure NEMA 4, outdoor and ventilated (to prevent
condensation)
Maintenance
Features on
Control Cabinet
• Rotary control switch for manual control of
brightness level of system
• Flasher ON/OFF switch to de-energize flashers
(if desired) when the approach lights are
energized
• LED indicators for system monitoring
• Service entrance switch disconnects incoming
power
• 100 W maintenance light
• Can lock door in a 120° open position
Lightning
Protection
Rugged surge protection on all input and output
electrical connections
Voltage Dimensions Weight
120/240 VAC (standard) 37.25 × 30 × 11.38 in 137 lb
94.6 × 76.2 × 28.9 cm 62 kg
Master Input Power Requirements

Spare Parts Trunk
Spare Parts Trunk includes spare PCBs for the MCC, ICCs, and flashers.
Spare Parts Ordering Code
Remote Connection – Hardwired
0 = None
1 = +24 VDC
2 = +48 VDC
3 = 120 VAC
Flashers
0 = Elevated and In-pavement Flashers
1 = Elevated Flashers Only
2 = In-pavement Flashers Only
44A6767 - 0 X X 0
APPROACH LIGHTING
ALSF/MALSR
DS-2091-v3.0 - Manual No. 96A0400 8
FAA ALSF Ordering Information
The following equipment is to be supplied for the ALSF-1, ALSF-2, and
ALSF-2/SSALR approach lighting systems per FAA-E-2628:
Quantity Description
1 Master Control Cabinet
Up to 21 Flashing Light Heads
Up to 21 Individual Control Cabinets
Up to 21 Junction Boxes
1 Steady-Burning Aiming Device
1 Elevated Flasher Aiming Device
1 Flasher Tester Equipment
1 Instruction Manual
Note: Additional equipment may be required, but must be ordered
separately:
• PAR-56 Lamp Holder Assemblies
• PAR-56 Lamps
• Frangible Couplings
• Low Impact-Resistant Structures
• Spare Parts Trunk
• L-830/L-831 Isolation Transformer or 1500 W, 20 A/20 A, Isolation
Transformer
• For in-pavement FAA-E-2952 (Replacement for 2491) ALSF high-
intensity system applications, see ADB SAFEGATE data sheet 2029
for details.
FAA MALSR Ordering Information
The following equipment is to be supplied for the MALSR approach
lighting systems per FAA-E-2325:
Quantity Description
1 Master Control Cabinet
3 to 8 Sequence Flasher Heads
3 to 8 Individual Control Cabinets
3 to 8 Junction Boxes
1 15 kVA Power Transformer
45 PAR-38 Lamp Holders
18 PAR-56 Lamp Holders
1 Flasher Tester Equipment
1 Steady-Burning Aiming Device (PAR-38/-56)
1 Elevated Flasher Aiming Device
1 Spare Parts Trunk
1 Instruction Manual
Note: Additional equipment may be required, but must be ordered
separately:
• PAR-38, 150 W, 120 VAC lamps
• PAR-56, 300 W, 120 VAC lamps
• Frangible couplings
• Low impact-resistant structures
• For in-pavement FAA-E-2968 MALSR medium-intensity system,
Style I, unidirectional white applications, use part number
44A6440-2000. This fixture uses one 105W lamp and is
photometrically equivalent to the older style 200W L-850B fixtures
that were used in this application. See data sheet 2029 for more